

No. 14-7955

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

RICHARD E. GLOSSIP, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KEVIN J. GROSS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER STATE ATTORNEYS  
GENERAL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

VIRGINIA E. SLOAN  
SARAH TURBERVILLE  
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT  
1025 Vermont Ave., NW  
Third Floor  
Washington DC 20005  
(202) 580-6920

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERICA L. ROSS  
JOSH M. PARKER  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
mhellman@jenner.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*Former State Attorneys General*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Oklahoma’s Selection of Midazolam Followed a Flawed Process with Disastrous Consequences.....	5
A. Oklahoma’s Rushed Decision to Use Midazolam.....	5
B. The Execution of Clayton Lockett Demonstrates that Midazolam Does Not Reliably Induce Unconsciousness.....	11
C. Following the Lockett Execution, Oklahoma Revises its Execution Protocol in Scientifically Invalid Ways. ...	14
II. Oklahoma’s Flawed Process for Selecting Midazolam Did Not Comport with the State’s Responsibility to Execute Lawful Punishments. ....	18
A. Oklahoma’s Hasty, Unscientific Process for Selecting Midazolam Violated Its Solemn Duty to Carry Out Lawful Punishments.....	20

B. Amici's Concerns Are Not Assuaged By Florida's Use of Midazolam Or An Alleged Lack of Alternative Drugs. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	5, 6, 12, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Pavatt v. Jones</i> , 627 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 2010).....	6

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const. art V, § 13 .....	18
Ill. Const. art. XIII, § 3.....	19
Mass. Const. part 2, ch. VI, art. VI.....	19
Minn. Const. art. V, § 6 .....	19
N.J. Const. art. VII, § I, ¶ 1 .....	19
Ohio Const. art. III, § 6.....	19
Okla. Const. art. 15, § 1 .....	19
Wis. Const. art. IV § 28.....	19

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

About the Office, Virginia Attorney General, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/kfvewcq">tinyurl.com/kfvewcq</a> (last visited Mar. 13, 2015).....	19
Attorney General Caleb Cushing, Office and Duties of Attorney General, 6 Op. Att’y Gen. 326 (1854).....	18

- Cary Aspinwall & Ziva Branstetter, *Records Reveal Lack of Protocol in Clayton Lockett's Oklahoma Execution*, Tulsa World, Mar. 16, 2015, available at [http://www.tulsaworld.com/homepage1/records-reveal-lack-of-protocol-in-clayton-lockett-s-oklahoma/article\\_e4f17853-160c-530a-9f36-928a0fd9f605.html](http://www.tulsaworld.com/homepage1/records-reveal-lack-of-protocol-in-clayton-lockett-s-oklahoma/article_e4f17853-160c-530a-9f36-928a0fd9f605.html) ..... 12
- Brett Barrouquere, *Kentucky Drops 2-Drug Executions, Reworking Method*, Daily Mail, Nov. 14, 2014, available at <http://www.dailymail.co.uk/wires/ap/article-2834665/Kentucky-drops-2-drug-executions-reworking-method.html>..... 17
- Ben Brumfield, *Arizona Execution Raises Questions Over Novel Lethal Injections*, CNN, July 25, 2014, <http://www.cnn.com/2014/07/24/justice/lethal-injection-controversy/>..... 10
- Mark Berman, *Georgia Postpones First Execution of a Woman Since WWII Due to Issues With Legal Injection Drugs*, Wash. Post, Mar. 2, 2015, available at <http://tinyurl.com/l3k5bl5> ..... 22
- Mark Berman, *Ohio Delays all Executions Scheduled for 2015*, Wash. Post, Jan. 31, 2015, available at <http://tinyurl.com/kkhagob>..... 17

- Mark Berman, *Ohio Drops Controversial Lethal Injection Drugs, Postpones Upcoming Execution*, Wash. Post, Jan. 9, 2015, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2015/01/09/ohio-drops-controversial-lethal-injection-drug-postpones-upcoming-execution/>..... 17
- Walter Dellinger & H. Jefferson Powell, *The Constitutionality of the Bank Bill: The Attorney General's First Constitutional Law Opinions*, 44 Duke L.J. 110 (1994)..... 18
- Executive Order No. 2014-08, Governor of Oklahoma (Apr. 22, 2014) available at <https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/executive/939.pdf> ..... 6-7
- Execution List 2015, *Death Penalty Information Center*, [tinyurl.com/mv6je7j](http://tinyurl.com/mv6je7j) (last visited Mar. 13, 2015)..... 23, 24
- Execution List 2014, *Death Penalty Information Center*, available at <http://tinyurl.com/o58d87p> (last visited Mar. 13, 2015)..... 23
- Georgia Attorney General Mission Statement, available at <http://law.ga.gov/mission-statement> (last visited Mar. 12, 2015)..... 19

*Indiana Use of New Execution Drug Draws Opposition*, Associated Press, May 31, 2014, available at <http://www.cbsnews.com/news/indiana-use-of-new-execution-drug-draws-opposition/>..... 22

Alan Johnson, *Dennis McGuire’s Execution was Not ‘Humane,’ Doctor Days*, Columbus Dispatch, Aug. 13, 2014, available at <http://tinyurl.com/mmadmwh>..... 11

*Kentucky Holding Public Hearing on Execution Method*, Associated Press, Sept. 25, 2012, available at <http://www.wkyt.com/home/headlines/Ky-holding-public-hearing-on-execution-method-171112591.html> ..... 22

Michael Kiefer, *Arizona to Change Drugs Used for Executions*, USA Today, Dec. 23, 2014, available at <http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2014/12/23/report-arizona-execution-change-drugs/20796903/> ..... 17

Michael Kiefer, *Reporter Describes Arizona Execution: 2 Hours, 640 Gasps*, The Republic, Nov. 6, 2014, available at <http://tinyurl.com/lnaz6k8>..... 16

Letter from Attorney General William Wirt to Secretary of War, John. C. Calhoun (Feb. 3, 1820)..... 18

- National Ass'n of Attorneys General, *2014 Strategic Plan: Setting the Course* (2014), available at <http://www.naag.org/assets/files/pdf/policy/2014%20NAAG%20Strategic%20Plan.pdf> ..... 18
- Oklahoma Department of Public Safety, *The Execution of Clayton D. Lockett, Case Number 14-0189SI: Executive Summary*, available at <http://tinyurl.com/k5nlmp6> (last visited Mar. 12, 2015)..... 12
- Oklahoma Unveils New Execution Protocols to Replace Those that Led to Inmates 43-Minute Death*, Associated Press, Sept. 30, 2014, available at <http://tinyurl.com/mtrzysp> ..... 15
- Press Release, Arizona Department of Corrections, Independent Review Process for Wood Execution Underway, Aug. 1, 2014, available at <http://tinyurl.com/mhk4hx6>..... 16
- Texas Department of Criminal Justice—Execution Procedures, <http://www.fdp.dk/uk/tdcj/exe-proc.htm> (last visited Mar. 12, 2015)..... 11
- Christopher Wills, *Illinois Gov. Pat Quinn Abolishes Death Penalty, Clears Death Row*, Wash. Post, Mar. 9, 2011, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2011/03/09/AR2011030900319.html> ..... 10
